

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
(High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters))	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO STATE OF NEVADA'S APPEAL
FROM THE DECEMBER 12, 2007 AND JANUARY 4, 2008 PAPO BOARD ORDERS

Daniel W. Lenehan
Mitzi A. Young
Counsel for NRC Staff

January 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Prior Dispute	2
B. Current Dispute	3
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Applicable Standard for Review	4
II. Nevada’s Grounds for Appeal Are Unfounded	5
A. Nevada Incorrectly Applies Principles of Regulatory Interpretation	6
1. The Board Correctly Interpreted the Plain Language of the Regulation	6
2. The Board Correctly Considered the Regulations as a Whole	9
3. The Regulatory History Supports the Board’s Interpretation of the Regulations	10
B. The Board’s Interpretation Does Not Deprive Nevada of a Meaningful Opportunity to Draft Contentions	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-97-15, 46 NRC 294 (1997)	6
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-01-10, 53 NRC 353 (2001)	6, 9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters), CLI-06-05, 63 NRC 143 (2006)	6, 10, 12, 13, 14
<u>Pre-License Application Presiding Officer Board:</u>	
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters), LBP-04-20, 60 NRC 300 (2004)	2, 9, 10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters), LBP-08-01, 67 NRC __, slip op. (Jan. 4, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions</u>	
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Storage Installation), CLI-00-13, 52 NRC 23 (2000)	4
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1: Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant Units 1, 2, and 3) CLI-04-124, 60 NRC 160 (2004)	4
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.1001	6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.1003	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.1009	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.1015	1, 2, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.1012	10, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.1015	1, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.1017	1

10 C.F.R. § 2.341 4

10 C.F.R. § 63.21 13

FEDERAL REGISTER

Rule on the Submission of Records and Documents Related to the Licensing of a Geologic Repository for the Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Waste, 53 Fed. Reg. 44,411, 44,412 (proposed Nov. 3, 1988) 12

Submission and Management of Records and Documents Related to the Licensing of a Geologic Repository for the Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Waste, 54 Fed. Reg. 14,295 (Apr. 14, 1989) 11

Procedures Applicable to the Proceedings for the Issuance of License for the Receipt of High-Level Radioactive Waste at a Geologic Repository, 56 Fed. Reg. 7787, 7794 (Feb. 26, 1991) 5

Procedures Applicable to Proceedings for the Issuance of Licenses for the Receipt of High-Level Radioactive Waste at a Geologic Repository, 62 Fed. Reg. 60,789, 60,789 (proposed Nov. 13, 1997) 13

Procedures Applicable to Proceedings for the Issuance of Licenses for the Receipt of High-Level Radioactive Waste at a Geologic Repository: Licensing Support Network Design Standards for Participating Websites, 66 Fed. Reg. 29,453 (May 31, 2001) 12, 13, 14, 15

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2181, 2210 (Jan. 14, 2004) 4

Licensing Proceeding a High-Level Radioactive Waste at a Geologic Repository; Licensing Support Network, Submission to the Electronic Docket Websites, 69 Fed. Reg. 32,836 (June 14, 2004) 11, 12, 13, 15
